

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ONONDAGA

MICHAEL FARRUGGIO, as Executor of the Estate of
THERESA FARRUGGIO, and SUSAN KARPEN,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

918 JAMES RECEIVER, LLC; RIVER MEADOWS,
LLC; JAMES SQUARE NURSING HOME, INC.;
CLINTON SQUARE OPERATIONS, LLC; LIBERTY
SENIOR HOLDINGS, LLC; EXCELERATE
HEALTHCARE SERVICES, LLC; JUDY KUSHNER;
ABRAHAM GUTNICKI; ELIEZER FRIEDMAN;
AND DOES 1-25,

Defendants.

Index No. 003831/2017

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS
ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities iii

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Factual Background 3

III. Procedural Background..... 4

 A. The Parties Heavily Litigate This Matter.....4

 B. The Class Settles With Clinton Square.....8

 C. Plaintiffs File A Third Amended Complaint Naming
 Additional Defendants, And The Parties Continue To Vigorously Litigate.....8

 D. River Meadows Files For Bankruptcy, And
 Plaintiffs Successfully Move To Lift The Bankruptcy Stay.....10

 E. The Parties Settle The Instant Action With
 The Assistance Of Jed Melnick, An Experienced Mediator.....10

 F. Judge Cangilos-Ruiz Approves The Settlement.11

 G. Justice Paris Preliminarily Approves The Settlement.....12

IV. Basis For Settlement 12

V. Summary Of Settlement Terms 13

 A. Defendants Will Pay \$5,500,000.13

 B. The Catastrophic Injury Fund Of Approximately \$1,845,767.31 Provides
 Elevated Payments To Class Members Who Suffered Catastrophic Injuries.....15

 C. Class Members Release Their Claims.16

VI. Legal Argument 18

 A. The Proposed Settlement Should Be Finally Approved.18

 B. The Applicable Standard.....18

 1. The Value Of The Benefits Offered To The Class
 Outweighs The Likelihood Of Plaintiffs’ Success On The Merits.19

- 2. The Settling Parties And Class Members Overwhelmingly Support The Settlement.21
- 3. Counsel Supports The Settlement And Considers It Favorable To The Class.....23
- 4. The Proposed Settlement Stems From Arm’s-Length Negotiations.....23
- 5. This Case Is Complex And Continued Litigation Would Be Protracted. ...24
- VII. The Requested Fees And Costs ARE Reasonable. 25
 - A. The Requested Attorneys Fees And Costs Are Reasonable.25
 - B. The Applicable Standard.....26
 - 1. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable In Proportion To The Settlement.27
 - 2. Class Counsel Expended Significant Time And Labor.28
 - 3. The Litigation Risk Was Substantial.29
 - 4. Class Counsel Provided High Quality Representation.30
 - 5. Public Policy Considerations Support The Fee Request.....31
 - 6. The Fee Agreement Is Particularly Fair And Reasonable In Light Of Class Counsel’s Lodestar.32
 - C. Class Counsel’s Costs Are Reasonable.....35
 - D. Mr. Farruggio’s and Ms. Karpen’s Service Awards Are Reasonable.....36
 - E. The Cost To Administer The Settlement Is Reasonable.37
- VIII. Conclusion 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alleyne v. Time Moving & Storage Inc.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 41 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	21
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Bd. Of Trs. Of AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 090686, 2012 WL 2064907 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2012)	36
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , No. 12-7836, 2013 WL 1803736 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2013)	27, 34
<i>Behzadi v. Int’l Creative Mgmt. Partners, LLC</i> , No. 14-4382, 2015 WL 4210906 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2015).....	22
<i>Charron v. Weiner</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013)	22
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	29, 32
<i>Clark v. Ecolab Inc.</i> , No. 07-8623, 2010 WL 1948198 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010).....	27
<i>Cnty. Ass’n for Restoration of the Env’t, Inc. v. Cow Palace, LLC</i> , No. 13-3016, 2016 WL 3582754 (E.D. Wash. Jan. 12, 2016)	33
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	22
<i>deMunecas v. Bold Food, LLC</i> , No. 09-00440, 2010 WL 3322580 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2010)	32
<i>Downing v. First Lenox Terrace Associates, LLC</i> , No. 100725/2010, 2020 WL 6469307 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. July 1, 2020)	36
<i>Ebbert v. Nassau Cty.</i> , No. 05-5445, 2011 WL 6826121 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2011).....	35
<i>Farbotko v. Clinton Cty. Of N.Y.</i> , 433 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2005)	33

Fernandez v. Hospitality,
 No. 152208/2014, 2015 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2193, at *11 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. June 20, 2015) 26

Fiala v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
 27 Misc. 3d 599 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 3, 2010) 18, 19, 22

Flemming v. Barnwell,
 56 A.D.3d 162 (3d Dep’t 2008)..... 20, 21, 25, 33

Flores v. One Hanover, LLC,
 No. 13-5184, 2014 WL 2567912 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2014)..... 28, 31

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005) 37

Friedman v. Northville Industries Corp,
 No. 2085/88, 1991 WL 11764344 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 4, 1991) 26

Galdames v. N & D Inv. Corp.,
 432 F. App’x 801 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 32

Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab Ctr. Fund,
 No. 05-3452, 2008 WL 782596 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008)..... 27

Godshall v. Franklin Mint Co.,
 No. 01-6539, 2004 WL 2745890 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 1, 2004) 36

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) 26

Hallock v. State,
 64 N.Y.2d 224 (1984)..... 18

Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.,
 No. 08-03653, 2011 WL 6019219 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2011)..... 27

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
 461 U.S. 424 (1983) 32

Hernandez v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.,
 No. 11-8472, 2013 WL 1209563 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2013)..... 27

Hibbs v. Marvel Enters.,
 19 A.D.3d 232 (1st Dep’t 2005) 21

In re Apollo Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04-2147, 2008 WL 3972731 (D. Ariz. Aug. 4, 2008) 29

<i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	32
<i>In re Colt Indus. S'holder. Litig.</i> , 155 A.D.2d 154 (1st Dep't 1990)	19
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	18
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)	34, 35
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	22
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	35
<i>In re Interpublic Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03-1194, 2004 WL 2397190 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004)	32
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 98-5055, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004)	36
<i>In re Longwei Petroleum Inv. Holding Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85004, at *9 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2017)	35, 37
<i>In re March Erisa Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	27
<i>In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	26, 31, 32
<i>In re New York Cty. Data Entry Worker Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 616 N.Y.S.2d 424 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1994)	18
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	2, 4, 6
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 576 F.Supp.2d 570 (S.D.N.Y.2008)	24, 29, 32
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05-MDL-01695, 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	29
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05-01695, 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	18

<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	21
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	31
<i>Joel A. v. Giuliani</i> , 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Karic v. Major Auto. Companies, Inc.</i> , No. 09-5708,2015 WL 9433847 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2015).....	19
<i>Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 06-6381, 2010 WL 2025106 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010).....	27
<i>Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 705 F.Supp.2d (N.D. Tex. 2010)	24
<i>Klein v. Robert’s Am. Gourmet Food, Inc.</i> , 28 A.D.3d 63 (2d Dep’t 2006).....	19
<i>Klurfeld v. Equity Enter., Inc.</i> , 79 A.D.2d 124 (2d Dep’t 1981).....	19
<i>Legg v. Lab’y Corp. of Am.</i> , No. 14-61543, 2016 WL 3944069 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 18, 2016).....	18
<i>Lowenschuss v. Bluhdorn</i> , 613 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1980)	22, 23, 24
<i>Michael v. Phoenix Home Life Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 95-5318, No. 95-5318, 1997 WL 1161145 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 3, 1997)	31, 32
<i>Mohney v. Shelly’s Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar</i> , No. 06-4270, 2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	27
<i>N.Y. State Ass’n for Retarded Children v. Carey</i> , 706 F.2d 956 (2d Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Parker Hannifin Corp. v. N. Sound Properties</i> , No. 10-6359, 2013 WL 3527761 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2013).....	31
<i>Reyes v. Altamarea Grp. LLC</i> , No. 10-6451,2011 WL 4599822 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2011)	31
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)	29

Rodriguez v. West Pub’g Corp.,
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) 20

Rosenfeld v. Bear Stearns & Co.,
237 A.D.2d 199 (1st Dep’t 1997) 19

Simerlein v. Toyota Motor Corp., No.,
No. 17-1091, 2019 WL 2417404 (D. Conn. June 10, 2019) 35

Spicer v. Pier Sixty LLC,
No. 08-10240, 2012 WL 4364503 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2012) 32

Sternberg v. Citigroup Credit Servs., Inc.,
110 Misc.2d 804 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1981) 26

Story v. SEFCU,
No. 18-764, 2021 WL 736962 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2021) 35

Vasco v. Power Home Remodeling Grp. LLC,
No. 15-4623, 2016 WL 5930876 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 12, 2016) 37

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 23

Washington Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Village Mall Townhouses, Inc.,
394 N.Y.S.2d 772 (Sup Ct. Queens Cnty. 1977) 25

Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.,
No. 08-7670, 2011 WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011) 27

Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.,
No. 11-9051, 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014) 24, 35

Statutes

Public Health Law (“PHL”) § 2801-d 3

Rules

CPLR 908 2, 18

CPLR 3017 4

CPLR 3211(a)(1) and (a)(7) 9
